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Announcements

1. This week the Immunization Program hopes to distribute the enrollment forms via email to
all the providers who have pre-registered. The enrollment form is an agreement for providers
to follow federal guidelines for the HIN1 vaccine.

2. All providers will receive a “Welcome Packet” that will have instructions for ordering, vaccine
storage handling instructions, and data reporting. Welcome packets are forthcoming.

3. VFC providers will not receive site visits because they are familiar with the state vaccine
process and there are limited staff available, but they will receive welcome packets. However if
VFC providers need technical assistance — please contact the state Immunization Program.

4. The first 400,000 doses administered must be reported to CDC weekly.

5. The Vaccine Information Statement (VIS) has not been created yet. When it is available from
CDC, it will be posted on the health division website, http://flu.nv.gov.

6. The Immunization Program is in the process of developing the ordering forms for requesting
vaccine.

7. The State Health Division and the local health authorities are operating under the declaration
of the PREP act, which provides liability protections during a pandemic. For more information
about the PREP act visit, http://www.hrsa.gov/countermeasurescomp/prep act.htm.

8. There are no restrictions on the quantity of vaccine ordered, however, providers must be
aware that they may not get their vaccine on the first allotment or get the whole amount they
ordered. Staff will be reviewing all orders to ensure that priority groups are getting the
necessary vaccine.

9. As of September 14, there were 545 providers pre-registered in the state.




Question and Answer Session

Question: How can | get information from the Immunization Program about HIN1?

Answer: Providers can get information by filling out the pre-registration form online at
http://flu.nv.gov or by signing up for the listserv at the same site.

Question: How will vaccine get to the school district in Elko?
Answer: Whoever will be responsible for ordering and administering the vaccine should pre-
register with the state and they will be shipped vaccine.

Question: How does the billing work for administering HIN1?

Answer: Public health entities cannot charge patients for the HIN1 vaccine, but they can bill a
3™ party for the administration fee (max. $21.34). Private providers can charge patients the
maximum Medicare allowable administration rate of $21.34 or bill a 3™ party for the charge.

Question: Is the VIS ready?
Answer: It is not currently ready, but when it is, it will be posted on our website and placed in
the welcome packets.

Question: Can you explain more about the situation with seasonal flu vaccine and why some
of it is being held back?

Answer: Recently at an immunization conference a couple manufacturers announced that they
would have to hold back some of their seasonal flu vaccine because of HIN1 vaccine ordering
and shipping. Sanofi is holding 20% of private stock until approximately November and GSK has
had a problem with a particular lot number.

Question: Can there be media coverage to inform the public that the limited supply of
seasonal flu is due to the manufacturers and not the providers? This makes the providers look
bad.

Answer: The Immunization Program will bring this up with the vaccine manufacturers to see if
there can be media coverage to explain this situation better.

Question: Is anyone working with the insurance companies to ensure providers get a full
reimbursement for the administration fee?
Answer: The Immunization Program doesn’t know of anyone specifically working with the
insurance companies at the state or federal level but will raise this issue at a meeting with
administration and the state health officer.

Question: How can schools administer vaccine?

Answer: If the school will order, store, and have physician oversight to properly manage the
process, then the school should pre-register and will receive HIN1 vaccine. If the school has a
3™ party like a pharmacy administer the shots then the pharmacy should pre-register and will
be responsible for ordering, storing, and reporting the vaccine.



Question: Can Medicare patients be billed for HIN1 vaccine?
Answer: They can be billed, but providers need to ensure they fit the target groups to receive
the vaccine.

Question: Do providers need to provide consent forms to patients for HIN1 vaccine?
Answer: This is up to your practice but you must provide them with a VIS statement.

Question: Can pregnant women get the H1N1 flu mist vaccine?
Answer: We do not know yet what the federal guidelines will be for the vaccine but it will most
likely be the same as seasonal flu mist, which cannot be given to pregnant women.

Question: How will it work with VFC seasonal flu?
Answer: The VFC program has sent providers projections of what they’ll need based on prior
use. Providers will receive their orders in staggered shipments.

Question: Should providers get a response from the pre-registration?
Answer: No, but by the end of this week or early next week the Immunization Program will
send out enrollment packets to all pre-registered providers via email.

Question: If we are new to the registry and can’t get our data in, what are our resources for
data entry?

Answer: There is a cadre of temporary staff in the north and south who will help with data
entry. Providers can submit their records through fax or in batches through FedEx (shipping
labels provided by the state) and the state will enter them into WeblZ.

Question: Are there concerns about adverse reactions?

Answer: The CDC wants providers to report any adverse reactions. This can be done directly on
their website or through a form we can provide that you fax in. Currently, the CDC just
anticipates the same reactions as seen with the seasonal flu vaccine.

Question: How can reporting be done weekly?

Answer: If providers can record their doses administered into WeblZ, we can extract the
aggregate data needed through a report in WeblZ. This will provide the necessary information
to report to CDC weekly. If entering data into WeblZ is a burden for some providers, please
review your welcome packets, which will have information for how the state can help enter
those records for you. This can be done by sending faxes to the state or mailing batches of
records through pre-paid FedEx labels.



